

*State of Michigan
In the Supreme Court*

Appeal from the Michigan Court of Appeals
O'Connell, P.J., and Hoekstra and K.F. Kelly, J.J.

PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF MICHIGAN,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v

**Supreme Court
Docket No. 158102**

LARICCA SEMINTA MATHEWS,

Defendant-Appellee.

Court of Appeals No. 339079
Oakland Circuit Court No. 2016-260482-FC

Plaintiff-Appellant's

Supplemental Brief

JESSICA R. COOPER
*Prosecuting Attorney
Oakland County*

THOMAS R. GRDEN
Chief, Appellate Division

MATTHEW A. FILLMORE (P59025)
*Attorney for Plaintiff-Appellant
Assistant Prosecuting Attorney
Oakland County Prosecutor's Office
1200 North Telegraph Road
Pontiac, Michigan 48341
(248) 452-9178*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE</u>
INDEX OF AUTHORITIES CITED	iii
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	vii
JUDGMENT APPEALED FROM AND RELIEF SOUGHT	viii
STATEMENT OF QUESTION PRESENTED	x
STATEMENT OF FACTS	1

ARGUMENT:

<p>I. To comply with <i>Miranda v Arizona</i>, 384 US 436, 471; 86 S Ct 1602; 16 L Ed 2d 694 (1966), the police must give a suspect in custody warnings that reasonably convey that he or she has “the right to consult with a lawyer and to have the lawyer with him during interrogation.” Here, the police reasonably conveyed to defendant these rights when, at the beginning of the interrogation, they warned her that “[b]efore any questions are asked of you, you should know . . . you have a right to a lawyer”</p>	7
Issue Preservation	7
Standard of Review	7
Discussion	7
A. <i>Miranda</i> and its Requirements	10
B. <i>Miranda</i> ’s Instruction that the FBI Warnings Should Be Emulated	14
C. <i>Oregon v Elstad</i> ’s Approval of a General Right to Counsel Warning	19

D. The Significance of Temporal Limitations (or Lack Thereof) in *Miranda* Warnings.....20

 1. *California v Prysock*, 453 US 355 (1981).....20

 2. *Duckworth v Eagan*, 492 US 195 (1989).....22

 3. *Florida v Powell*, 559 US 50 (2010).....23

 4. What *Prysock*, *Duckworth*, and *Powell* Teach Us Regarding Temporal Limitations.....29

E. The Timing of the Warnings is Relevant.....29

F. The Pre-*Powell* Circuit Split Regarding General Right to Counsel Warnings.....32

G. Post-*Powell* Caselaw Addressing General Right to Counsel Warnings.....34

H. Michigan Court of Appeals Decisions Relevant to This Issue37

I. The Significance of Potential Future Federal Habeas Proceedings on This Court’s Decision in This Case.....40

J. Application of the Law to the Facts.....43

RELIEF48

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES CITED

<u>CASES</u>	<u>PAGE</u>
<i>Abela v GMC</i> , 469 Mich 603; 677 NW2d 325 (2004).....	19, 32, 40
<i>Atwell v United States</i> , 398 F2d 507 (CA 5, 1968).....	34
<i>Bobby v Dixon</i> , 565 US 23; 132 S Ct 26; 181 L Ed 2d 328 (2011).....	31
<i>Burt v Titlow</i> , 571 US 12; 134 S Ct 10; 187 L Ed 2d 348 (2013)	42
<i>California v Prysock</i> , 453 US 355; 101 S Ct 2806; 69 L Ed 2d 696 (1981)	passim
<i>Carter v Colorado</i> , ___US___; 138 S Ct 980; 200 L Ed 2d 248 (2018).....	37
<i>Carter v People</i> , 398 P3d 124; 2017 Colo 59M (Colo, 2017).....	36
<i>Coyote v United States</i> , 380 F2d 305 (CA 10, 1967).....	12, 31
<i>Criswell v State</i> , 84 Nev 459; 443 P2d 552 (1968).....	33
<i>Dickerson v United States</i> , 530 US 428; 120 S Ct 2326; 147 L Ed 2d 405 (2000)	10, 12, 13
<i>Duckworth v Eagan</i> , 492 US 195; 109 S Ct 2875; 106 L Ed 2d 166 (1989).....	passim
<i>Eubanks v State</i> , 240 Ga 166; 240 SE2d 54 (1977).....	33
<i>Evans v Swenson</i> , 455 F2d 291 (CA 8, 1972).....	32
<i>Florida v Powell</i> , 559 US 50; 130 S Ct 1195; 175 L Ed 2d 1009 (2010).....	passim
<i>Geiger v Tower Auto</i> , 579 F3d 614 (CA 6, 2009)	41
<i>Harrington v Richter</i> , 562 US 86; 131 S Ct 770; 178 L Ed 2d 624 (2011).....	42
<i>Harris v New York</i> , 401 US 222; 91 S Ct 643; 28 L Ed 2d 1 (1971)	13
<i>Jackson v United States</i> , 119 US App DC 100; 337 F2d 136 (1964).....	15
<i>K & K Constr, Inc v Dep't of Environmental Quality</i> , 267 Mich App 523; 705 NW2d 365 (2005).....	19
<i>Malloy v Hogan</i> , 378 US 1; 84 S Ct 1489; 12 L Ed 2d 653 (1964).....	10
<i>Michigan v Mosley</i> , 423 US 96; 96 S Ct 321; 46 L Ed 2d 313 (1975).....	11

<i>Miranda v Arizona</i> , 384 US 436; 86 S Ct 1602; 16 L Ed 2d 694 (1966)	passim
<i>Missouri v Seibert</i> , 542 US 600; 124 S Ct 2601; 159 L Ed 2d 643 (2004)	8, 13, 14, 30
<i>Moran v Burbine</i> , 475 US 412; 89 L Ed 2d 410; 106 S Ct 1135 (1986)	30
<i>New York v Quarles</i> , 467 US 649; 104 S Ct 2626; 81 L Ed 2d 550 (1984)	12
<i>Oregon v Elstad</i> , 470 US 298; 105 S Ct 1285; 84 L Ed 2d 222 (1985)	8, 19
<i>Oregon v Hass</i> , 420 US 714; 95 S Ct 1215; 43 L Ed 2d 570 (1975).....	13
<i>People v Ansley</i> , 18 Mich App 659; 171 NW2d 649 (1969)	39
<i>People v Attebury</i> , 463 Mich 662; 624 NW2d 912 (2001)	7
<i>People v Bolinski</i> , 260 Cal App 2d 705; 67 Cal Rptr 347 (1968).....	21
<i>People v Bynum</i> , 21 Mich App 596; 175 NW2d 870 (1970).....	38
<i>People v Cheatham</i> , 453 Mich 1; 551 NW2d 355 (1996)	10, 14
<i>People v Cortez (On Remand)</i> , 299 Mich App 679; 832 NW2d 1 (2013).....	10
<i>People v Elliott</i> , 494 Mich 292; 833 NW2d 284 (2013).....	13
<i>People v Gilleyem</i> , 34 Mich App 393; 191 NW2d 96 (1971)	38, 44
<i>People v Godboldo</i> , 158 Mich App 603; 405 NW2d 114 (1986).....	9
<i>People v Johnson</i> , 90 Mich App 415; 282 NW2d 340 (1979).....	37, 39
<i>People v Jourdan</i> , 14 Mich App 743; 165 NW2d 890 (1968).....	39
<i>People v Littlejohn</i> , 197 Mich App 220; 495 NW2d 171 (1992)	9
<i>People v Martinez</i> , 372 Ill App 3d 750; 867 NE2d 24 (2007).....	33
<i>People v Mathews</i> , ___ Mich ___; ___ NW2d ___ (2018)	viii, x, 6
<i>People v Mathews</i> , ___ Mich App ___; ___ NW2d ___ (2018) (Docket No. 339079)	passim
<i>People v Mathews</i> , 501 Mich 950; 904 NW2d 865 (2018)	viii, ix, 4
<i>People v Mathews</i> , unpublished order of the Court of Appeals, entered August 23, 2017 (Docket No. 339079)	viii, ix, 4
<i>People v McClure</i> , 29 Mich App 361; 185 NW2d 426 (1971).....	38

<i>People v Ray</i> , 431 Mich 260; 430 NW2d 626 (1988).....	9
<i>People v Tanner</i> , 496 Mich 199; 853 NW2d 653 (2014)	7, 10
<i>People v Walker (On Rehearing)</i> , 374 Mich 331; 132 NW2d 87 (1965).....	39
<i>People v Walton</i> , 199 Ill App 3d 341; 556 NE2d 892 (1990).....	33
<i>People v Watkins</i> , 60 Mich App 124; 230 NW2d 338 (1975).....	38
<i>People v Whisenant</i> , 11 Mich App 432; 161 NW2d 425 (1968)	39
<i>Powell v State</i> , 998 So2d 531 (Fla, 2008).....	24
<i>Rhode Island v Innis</i> , 446 US 291; 100 S Ct 1682; 64 L Ed 2d 297 (1980).....	11, 12, 13
<i>Smith v Rhay</i> , 419 F2d 160 (CA 9, 1969).....	34
<i>State v Quinn</i> , 112 Ore App 608; 831 P2d 48 (1992).....	33
<i>Sweeney v United States</i> , 408 F2d 121 (CA 9, 1969)	33
<i>Treesh v Bagley</i> , 612 F3d 424 (CA 6, 2010)	9
<i>United States v Adams</i> , 484 F2d 357 (CA 7, 1973)	32
<i>United States v Anthon</i> , 648 F2d 669 (CA 10, 1981)	34
<i>United States v Caldwell</i> , 954 F2d 496 (CA 8, 1992).	29, 32, 45
<i>United States v Fields</i> , 2016 US Dist LEXIS 48756 (ED Pa, 2016)	36
<i>United States v Frankson</i> , 83 F3d 79 (CA 4, 1996).....	32
<i>United States v Garcia</i> , 431 F2d 134 (CA 9, 1970).....	21
<i>United States v Gwathney-Law</i> , 2016 US Dist LEXIS 185388 (WD Ky, 2016).....	36
<i>United States v Lamia</i> , 429 F2d 373 (CA 2, 1970).....	18
<i>United States v Massengill</i> , 2016 US Dist LEXIS 77052 (ED Tenn, 2016)	36
<i>United States v Nelson</i> , 2013 US Dist LEXIS 64715 (ND Iowa, 2013).....	36
<i>United States v Noti</i> , 731 F2d 610 (CA 9, 1984)	34
<i>United States v Patane</i> , 542 US 630; 124 S Ct 2620; 159 L Ed 2d 667 (2004).....	13
<i>United States v Shropshire</i> , 2011 US Dist LEXIS 52274 (ED Tenn, 2011)	43

United States v Shropshire, 2011 US Dist LEXIS 52426 (ED Tenn, 2011) 36

United States v Tillman, 963 F2d 137 (CA 6, 1992) 34, 40, 41, 43

United States v Warren, 642 F3d 182 (CA 3, 2011)..... passim

Warren v United States, 564 US 1012; 131 S Ct 3012; 180 L Ed 2d 836 (2011) 36

Westover v United States, 342 F2d 684 (CA 9, 1965),
 rev'd sub nom *Miranda v Arizona*, 384 US 436 (1966) 15, 17, 29

Windsor v United States, 389 F2d 530 (CA 5, 1968) 33, 39

Wyrick v Fields, 459 US 42; 103 S Ct 394; 74 L Ed 2d 214 (1982)..... 9

Young v Warden, Maryland Penitentiary, 383 F Supp 986 (D Md, 1974),
 aff'd 532 F2d 753 (CA 4, 1976) 33

STATUTES

28 USC 2254(d)(1) 41, 42

MCL 750.227b 2

MCL 750.234b 2

MCL 750.316 2

MISCELLANEOUS AUTHORITIES

2 LaFave et al, *Criminal Procedure* (3rd ed.), §6.8(b) 30

Const 1963, art 1, §17 10

Florida v Powell Oral Argument <http://www.oyez.org/cases/2000-2009/2009/2009_08_1175> (accessed November 27, 2018) 15

US Const, Am V 10
